the Statutes in that behalf to be a District Auditor from the twelfth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and seven;

Now therefore, We, the Local Government Board, hereby certify the appointment to the office of District Auditor of the said Henry Duckle Wraith (hereinafter referred to as "the District Auditor"), and do Order and Prescribe as follows:—

ARTICLE I.—It shall be the duty of the District Auditor to audit the Accounts of the following Authorities and their Officers; namely,—

- (1.) The Guardians of the Poor of the several Poor Law Unions named in the Schedule to this Order.
- (2.) The Overseers of the Poor of the several Parishes comprised in the said several Unions.
- (3.) The several other Authorities for the time being whose Accounts are or may be by law subject to be audited by a District Auditor, and whose Districts or the areas of whose jurisdiction are for the time being wholly situated within one or more of the said Unions, and whose Accounts are not subject to audit by any other District Auditor.
- (4.) The Urban District Council of Rothwell (Yorkshire).
- (5.) The Luddenden Foot Joint Sewerage Board.
- (6.) The Rothwell, Methley, and Hunslet Joint Isolation Hospital Committee.
- (7.) The Joint Committee appointed for the purposes of the joint appointment of a Medical Officer of Health by the Rural District Councils of Keighley, Sedbergh, Settle, and Skipton, and the Urban District Councils of Haworth, Oakworth, Oxenhope, Silsden, and Skipton.
- (8.) Such other Authorities whose Accounts are or may be by law subject to be audited by a District Auditor, and whose Districts or the areas of whose jurisdiction are for the time being partly situated within one or more of the said Unions, as We may by Order hereafter prescribe.

ARTICLE II.—The District Auditor shall audit the said Accounts according to the provisions of the several Statutes and of the Orders issued by competent authority in force for the time being in that behalf, and shall perform all such duties and exercise all such powers in connection with the audit of such Accounts as are prescribed and conferred by the said Statutes and Orders.

ARTICLE III.—The District in which the District Auditor shall act as Auditor, and which We hereby assign to him for the performance of his duties under this Order, shall be termed "The West Yorkshire Audit District," and shall, until We otherwise prescribe, comprise the several Poor Law Unions named in the Schedule to this Order, the Districts or areas subject to the jurisdiction of the Authorities mentioned in Paragraphs (4), (5), (6), and (7) of Article I of this Order, or of any such Authority as is mentioned in Paragraph (8) of the said Article.

ARTICLE IV.—Nothing in this Order shall affect or interfere with the existing duties and powers of any District Auditor or Assistant Auditor as regards any Audit, or any matters or proceedings already commenced.

ARTICLE V.—In this Order the term "Overseers of the Poor" includes Churchwardens and Assistant Overseers. ARTICLE VI.—This Order shall come into operation on the thirteenth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and seven.

## SCHEDULE.

Names of Poor Law Unions.

Bradford. Bramley. Halifax. Holbeck. Hunslet. Keighley. Leeds. North Bierley. Skipton.



Given under the Seal of Office of the Local Government Board, this twelfth day of September, in the year one thousand nine hundred and seven.

H. J. Gladstone,

One of the Ex-officio Members of the Local Government Board.

H. C. Monro, Assistant-Secretary.

## INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the division of Stow, in the county of Suffolk, as Commissioners for the general purposes of the Acts of Parliament for granting to His Majesty duties on profits arising from property, professions, trades, and offices: Now, we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners for the county aforesaid, being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at the Office of the Clerk to the Commissioners, on Monday, the 30th day of September, 1907, at 10.30 o'clock in the forenoon, for the purpose of choosing fit and proper persons to be Commissioners to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners for the division of Stow aforesaid.

> H. W. Primrose. Bernard Mallet.

Inland Revenue, Somerset House, London, 14th September, 1907.

## INCOME TAX.

Whereas it has become necessary to renew the list of persons to supply vacancies amongst the Commissioners appointed to act in the Division of East Powder, in the county of Cornwall, as Commissioners for the general purposes of the Acts of Parliament for granting to His Majesty duties on profits arising from property, professions, trades, and offices: Now we, two of the Commissioners of Inland Revenue, in pursuance of the powers vested in us in that behalf, do hereby convene a meeting of the Land Tax Commissioners for the county aforesaid being respectively qualified to act as such Commissioners, to be holden at the Townhall,

**629**0